### No. SD-011/1/2022-O/o PMKVY Government of India Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship

3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Kaushal Bhawan, New Moti Bagh, New Delhi – 110023 Dated: the 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2024

#### OFFICE ORDER

# Subject: Revision in the Constitution of Executive Committee for PMKVY 4.0-reg.

In supersession of earlier order No. SD-011/1/2022-O/o PMKVY dated 26.09.2023 and with the approval of Competent Authority, the composition of the Executive Committee for Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana 4.0 (PMKVY 4.0) for overseeing the regular functioning of the scheme, recommending to Steering Committee any policy or operational changes, reviewing and approving of proposals in accordance with the Guidelines, regular monitoring, is revised as below:

1.	Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary, MSDE	Chairperson
2.	Chief Financial Officer, NSDC or his representative	Member
3.	Vice President, SSC Governance, NSDC	Member
4.	Vice President, Government Programmes/PMKVY, NSDC	Member
5.	Vice President, Monitoring & MIS, PMKVY, NSDC	Member
6.	Director/Deputy Secretary, IFD, MSDE	Member
7.	Director, NCVET	Member
8.	Director/Deputy Secretary/Joint Director, MSDE	Member Secretary

## 2. Roles and Responsibility of the Executive Committee:

The Executive shall do the following functions:

- Review the progress of the scheme and take corrective actions as deemed necessary.
- Allocate targets under different training types as per the approved allocation methodology under the scheme and based on the proposals received from NSDC.
- III. Approve exemptions required in the Special Projects within the broad contours of the scheme.
- IV. Decide on focussed geographies in addition to the existing provisions in the guidelines depending on the special requirement and skilling need.
- V. Approve target allocation for any Job Role wherein there is a component of blended or online mode of delivery of training.
- VI. Approve proposals for conducting ToT or ToA based on prior evaluation by NSDC.
- VII. Hear and decide on appeals received from aggrieved parties against the decision of the Internal Monitoring Committee as per the penalty matrix.

- VIII. Seek reports from NSDC, Sector Skill Council, Training Providers, PIAs, etc. implementing/dealing with PMKVY 4.0. The scope of the report sought will be under the overall realm of implementation of PMKVY 4.0.
- IX. Review monthly reports of the Internal Monitoring Committee of NSDC and direct necessary corrective actions.
- X. Hear and decide on grievances which cannot be resolved at NSDC for effective and fair resolution.
- XI. Decide on addition / modification to the list of marginalized, vulnerable groups for taking up of special projects
- XII. Recommend exceptional projects to be taken up as special projects based on need and merit.
- XIII. Any other task, delegated/assigned by the Steering Committee of the Scheme.

3. The Executive Committee shall meet at least once in every Quarter and if required, the Chairperson can convene a meeting at any time.

ish

(Abhishek Meena) Deputy Director Email:abhishek.meena88@gov.in

To

All Members of the Committee as per the above composition

#### Copy for information to:

- I. PS to Hon'ble MoS (I/C), SDE
- II. Sr. PPS to Secretary, MSDE
- III. PSO to Joint Secretary (PMKVY), MSDE

#### No. SCH-11/8/2023-O/o PMKVY Government of India Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (PMKVY Division – SD Wing)

#### 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Kaushal Bhawan, New Delhi – 110001 Dated: 26<sup>th</sup> September 2023

#### ORDER

# Subject: Constitution of Executive Committee for Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Viaks Yojana 4.0 (PMKVY 4.0) – reg.

The undersigned is directed to convey the approval of Competent Authority (MSDE) on the constitution of the Executive Committee for Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana 4.0 (PMKVY 4.0) for overseeing the regular functioning of the scheme, recommending to Steering Committee any policy or operational changes, reviewing and approving of proposals in accordance with the Guidelines, regular monitoring. The composition of the Executive Committee for PMKVY 4.0 is as under:

1.	Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary, MSDE	Chairperson
2.	Chief Financial Officer, NSDC or his representative	Member
3.	Vice President, SSC Governance, NSDC	Member
4.	Vice President, Government Programmes/PMKVY, NSDC	Member
5.	Vice President, Monitoring & MIS, PMKVY, NSDC	Member
6.	Director/Deputy Secretary, IFD, MSDE	Members
7.	Director/Deputy Secretary/Joint Director, MSDE	Member Secretary

#### 2. Roles and Responsibility of Executive Committee:

The Executive shall do the following functions:

- Review the progress of the scheme and take corrective actions as deemed necessary.
- Allocate targets under different training types as per the approved allocation methodology under the scheme and based on the proposals received from NSDC.
- Approve exemptions required in the Special Projects within the broad contours of the scheme.
- Decide on focussed geographies in addition to the existing provisions in the guidelines depending on the special requirement and skilling need.
- V. Approve target allocation for any Job Role wherein there is a component of blended or online mode of delivery of training.
- VI. Approve proposals for conducting ToT or ToA based on prior evaluation by NSDC.
- VII. Hear and decide on appeals received from aggrieved parties against the decision of the Internal Monitoring Committee as per the penalty matrix.

Page 1 of 2

- VIII. Seek reports from NSDC, Sector Skill Council, Training Providers, PIAs, etc. implementing/dealing with PMKVY 4.0. The scope of the report sought will be under the overall realm of implementation of PMKVY 4.0.
  - Review monthly reports of the Internal Monitoring Committee of NSDC and direct necessary corrective actions.
  - Hear and decide on grievances which cannot be resolved at NSDC for effective and fair resolution.
- XI. Decide on addition / modification to the list of marginalized, vulnerable groups for taking up of special projects
- Recommend exceptional projects to be taken up as special projects based on need and merit.
- XIII. Any other task, delegated/assigned by the Steering Committee of the Scheme.

The Executive Committee shall meet at least once in every Quarter and if required, the Chairperson can convene a meeting at any time.

(Abhishek Meena) Deputy Director Email:abhishek.meena88@gov.in

То

All Members of the Committee as per the above composition

#### Copy for information to:

- I. PS to Hon'ble Minister, SDE
- II. PS to Hon'ble MoS, SDE
- III. Sr. PPS to Secretary, MSDE
- IV. Sr. PPS to Joint Secretary (SM), MSDE